
Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris 
 

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday 17 September 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel will meet in the  at 2.00 
pm on Wednesday 25 September 2024. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

The Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member  

Councillor Andrew Cooper (Chair) 
Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Jane Emery (Co-Optee) 
Garry Kitchin (Co-Optee) 

 

  



 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 14th 
August 2024 and the 10th September 2024  
 

 
 

1 - 10 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

11 - 12 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Panel. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 

 



 

Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024 
 
The Panel will consider the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024.  
 
Contacts:  
 
Leanne Perry, Environmental Health Group Leader, Public 
Protection,  
Environmental Health 
 

 
 

13 - 56 

8:   Statutory Health & Safety Service Plan 24-25 
 
The Panel will consider the Statutory Health & Safety Service Plan 
24-25. 
 
Conatct:  
 
James Kaye, Environmental Health Group Leader, Environmental 
Health, 
 

 
 

57 - 78 

9:   Work Programme 2025/25 
 
The Panel will consider the work programme 2024/25 
 
Contact:  
Jodie Harris, Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement 
Officer 

79 - 88 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Wednesday 14th August 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Cooper (Chair) 
 Councillor David Longstaff 

Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 

  
Co-optees Garry Kitchin 
  
In attendance:   
 Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services 

Neil Conway 
Nick Jenkin 
Graham West, Service Director - Highways & Streetscene 

  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies: Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
 

 
1 Membership of the Panel 

Apologies were received from Councillor Matthew McLoughlin.  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Panel considered the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th March 
2024 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the previous meetings be approved. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
Councillor John Taylor declared an interest relating to item 6 as the alternative 
director for SUEZ Recycling and Recovery Kirklees LTD 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  14 August 2024 
 

2 
 

 
7 Cleansing Performance Update 

The Panel considered an update on ‘Cleansing Performance’ which was presented 
by Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services – Highways and Street scene who 
explained that:  
 

 The update had been provided as requested by the Panel in response to 
reported missed bin collections and set out the measures implemented within 
the waste collection service to improve performance.  

 Following the implementa
[...]
ty on 
revenue and as a result the focus was on work/changes that could be 
implemented between now and 2028. 

 In relation to brown bins collections, it was advised that this was a paid 
service and that refunds were given where service was compromised.   

 In relation to assisted collection, it was confirmed that the use of concrete 
pads was being explored. 

 In relation to the discussion around communal collection points the Panel 
highlighted the importance of using elected members as a resource.  

 In relation to the student population, it was noted that where young people 
were managing households independently for the first time, that there was 
opportunity for education at freshers fairs, as well as working with student 
agencies to ensure the proper management of waste.  

 In relation to the challenges in introducing food waste collection such as the 
cost, carbon impact and the volume of material, it was noted that there may 
be opportunities to engage on the issue further through the LGA. 

 In relation to behaviour change it was highlighted that there was value in 
helping residents understand what happens to a resource after recycling (i.e. 
showing the journey of a recycled item from bin to reuse demonstrating to the 
individual the impact they had though recycling and recycling correctly).  
 

 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report Cleansing Performance Update and 
recommended that:  
 

1. Thanks be given to the ward councillors involved for their support to the 
council and the public around missed collections.    

2. When re-routing the South Councillors should be made aware of changes in 
advance to help support the dialogue with residents.  

3. Learning should be taken from the best performers in waste collection across 
all Local Authorities.  

4. The possibility of a joint tender for narrow track vehicles be investigated with 
neighbouring local authorities.  

5. A heat map be used to monitor performance and track missed collections by 
area. 

6. An update be presented to the Panel on the steps taken to reduce 
contamination.  

7. Opportunities for Education for the Student population be explored (i.e.- 
Freshers Fairs) and working with students agencies to best support their 
management of household waste. 

8. Opportunities for engagement around the introduction of Food Waste 
Collection be explored through liaising with the Local Government 
Association.   

Page 4



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  14 August 2024 
 

5 
 

9. A communications/education campaign be used to show the journey of a 
recycled item from bin to reuse demonstrating to the individual the impact 
they had though recycling and recycling correctly. 

 
8 Draft Work Programme 2024/25 

The Panel reviewed its Draft Work Programme for the 2024/25 municipal year.  
It was agreed that:  
 
RESOLVED:   

1. An update report on reducing contamination be added to the 
work programme.  

The draft work programme be approved for submission to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
  
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 10th September 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Cooper (Chair) 
 Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Will Simpson 
Councillor John Taylor 

  
Co-optees   
  
In attendance: Councillor Mark Thompson  

Councillor Elizabeth Smaje  
Councillor Joshua Sheard (online)  
Councillor Lisa Holmes  
Councillor Caroline Holt  
Councillor Munir Ahmed  
Councillor Moses Crook   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apologies:  

Councillor Mohan Sokhal  
Councillor Cahal Burke  
Councillor Tyler Hawkins  
David Shepherd, Strategic Director, Growth and 
Regeneration   
Graham West, Service Director Highways and Street 
scene  
Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services - Highways 
and Street Scene 
 
 
No apologies were received.  
 

  
 

 
1 Membership of the Panel 

No apologies were received.  
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
Councillor John Taylor declared an interest relating to item 6 as the Alternative 
Director for SUEZ Recycling and Recovery Kirklees LTD. 
 
 

3 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel -  10 September 2024 
 

2 
 

 
4 Call-in of Executive Director Decision in relation to Waste Disposal Contract - 

Household Waste Recycling Centre Efficiency Savings 
 
The Scrutiny Panel considered the grounds of a call-in request, in respect of the 
final decision taken by the Executive Director – for Place, Growth and Regeneration   
on 16th August 2024 in relation to the Waste Disposal Contract – Household Waste 
Recycling Centre Efficiency Savings  
 
The three decision making areas which were the focus of the call-in review meeting 
were;  

 Consultation: No consultation was carried out with ward councillors or 
residents in relation to the closure of the Nab Lane site prior to the decision 
been taken. 

 Openness – Issues related to the clarity of the potential closure of a HWRC 
site and a lack of public openness. Information contained in the Budget report 
and subsequent report to Cabinet, providing a delegation to the Executive 
Director for Place Growth and Regeneration, did not reference potential 
closure of a HWRC site being considered. 

 Options: No details of the alternative options considered and the reasons for 
them being discounted were given. 

 
At the review meeting the Scrutiny Panel considered verbal submissions from 
councillors who were signatories to the call in and views from ward councillors 
affected by the decision. The Panel also considered the response of the Executive 
Director for Place, Growth and Regeneration, as the decision maker, along with 
Senior Officers of from Highways and Streets
[...]
 its priorities for 2023/24 as follows: 
 

 Delivered and expanded the low-cost food hygiene workshop - Steps to Success. 

 Continued to share expertise across West Yorkshire through the Food Lead Officers 
Group. 

 Continued to monitor performance. 

 Maintained staffing levels as per the budget. 

 Increased business resilience through the adoption of the FSA online registration. 
 
The Food Safety Service Plan 2024 sets out the continued, and new priorities for the 
delivery of the food safety function of Environmental Health over the plan period April 2024 
to March 2025, to ensure that the Food Safety Team meets all the necessary, statutory 
requirements for the delivery of official controls.  Furthermore, it continues the good work, 
up to press, and continues to further develop and expand low-cost training to businesses 
as well as other initiatives with aim to ameliorate food safety standards across the district.  
For example, develop a communications strategy around the ways people like to access 
information; and greater place-based working, in areas where there is a correlation 
between poor food hygiene standards and areas of high deprivation.  

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

 
In developing the plan, consideration has been given to a balance of enforcement 
measures depending on prevailing circumstances, level of risk, stakeholder engagement, 
and other external influences. 
 
The Food Safety Service Plan for 2024/25 is attached.  
 
The Food Safety Service Plan for 2024/25 will summarise main actions and outcomes as 
of 31 March 2024, as well as providing an outline of future work priorities and direction. 
 
The Plan has identified requirements for local authority food safety teams to meet, in 
relation to their food hygiene inspection programmes including the ongoing impacts of the 
Covid-19 pandemic (backlog of Category D inspections). 
 
Since the last service plan was completed (2023), the Food Safety Team has undergone 

[...]
 
accordance with the Food Law Code of Practice and all businesses that are less than broadly compliant 
receive a revisit. This high number of revisits reflects the focus of officers in ensuring any risk-related 
matters are addressed and to ensure that a food business is operating hygienically and is being well- 
managed. 

 
 

 6.3 AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT FOR 2023/24  
 

The following priorities for improvement have been identified for the Food Safety & Infectious Disease Team. 
They take into account the requirements of the FSA Food Law Codes of Practice and our own ambitions to 
ensure that food that is produced or sold in Kirklees is safe for our residents and visitors. We will achieve 
this through improving the hygiene standards at food businesses by better focusing our resources on areas 
and businesses with low levels of compliance and by providing additional support to such businesses: 

1. Continue to delivery official food controls in accordance with the FSA Recovery Plan/Codes of Practice 
and any other instruction that is received during the year. 

2. Maintain the implementation of the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme and ensure that the 
requirements of the ‘Brand Standard’ are followed and that food hygiene ratings are being correctly 
issued across Kirklees. 

3. Review the alternative intervention approach to ensure food official controls are being delivered in line 
with the Food Law Code of Practice for category C, D and E premises. 

4. Maintain staffing levels as per the budget and monitor performance to ensure the delivery of official 
controls is met. 

5. Ensure officer development continues as required in the FSA competency framework and officer 
authorisations reflect the individual competency matrix. 

          6.   Increase business resilience by improving the information that we have available for businesses on the 
website and the FSA RAFB. 

7.   Continue to develop/sharing expertise across WYFLOG. 

8.   Continue to respond to, 
[...]
er initial enquires have been made, with only those meeting HSE incident selection 
criteria (LAC 22/13) being selected.  This triaging of service requests will ensure those incidents 
which have a greater severity of potential or actual harm are investigated. This ensures a better 
and more efficient use of the limited staff resources available within the team and enables the 
Council to meet its statutory obligations, within the resources available.      
 
3.1.3  Continue to deliver a greener, healthier Kirklees and address challenges of climate 

change.                    
 
The Council’s vison of a healthier, safer Kirklees is mirrored by the objective of the team to work 
with others to protect people’s health and safety, by ensuring risks in the workplace are managed 
properly. All service priorities have an outcome of improving the health or safety of employees in 
Kirklees, with the proposed project of raising awareness of work-related stress and depression key 
in achieving this shared vision.  Work related stress is a leading cause of ill health from work and 
contributes to 17.1 million days lost per annum.  Through raising awareness and sign posting the 
duty holders to the necessary tools available, this ill health could be reduced.     
 
3.1.4 Continue to invest and regenerate our towns and villages to support our diverse 

places and communities to flourish.   
 
Having a safe working environment is key to ensuring any business is sustainable and the 
proactive, and reactive interventions delivered by the Health and Safety team can contribute to his 
council priority.  The team will continue to offer free health and safety advice to all businesses 
within our enforcement area, with those not being regulated by the Local Authority being directed to 
the HSE.  The team will continue to participate within the Safety Advisory Group for large Kirklees 
events and will provide health and safety advice to event organisers. Through utilisation of their 
ex
[...]

intelligence has been used to form the service priorities, with neighbouring authorities critically 
reviewing these priorities to ensure consistency with national guidance.           
 
7. Next steps and timelines 
 
Following the adoption of the Health and Safety Plan it is published on the Council’s website 
and the Health and Safety team will carry out its regulatory and discretionary functions in line 
with the adopted plan. 
 
8. Contact officer.  
 
James Kaye, Environmental Health Group Leader, Environmental Health, PO Box 1720, 
Huddersfield, HD1 9EL. Tel: 01484 221000, ext. 70738, Email: james.kaye@kirklees.gov.uk   

 
9. Background Papers and History of Decisions 
 
National Local Authority (LA) Enforcement Code https://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/la-
enforcement-code.htm 
 
10. Appendices 
 
Health and Safety Service Plan 2024/25 
 
11. Service Director responsible  
 
Katherine Armitage – Service Director Environmental Strategy and Climate Change  

Page 63

mailto:james.kaye@kirklees.gov.uk
https://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/la-enforcement-code.htm
https://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/la-enforcement-code.htm


8 
 

 

Page 64



Health & Safety Service Plan 2024-25 
Corporate Strategy, Commissioning and Public Health  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background  
 
Health and Safety (H&S) legislation in England, Scotland and Wales is enforced by 
either the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) or local authorities (LA).  The Health 
and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998 determine whether an activity 
comes under the HSE or LA enforcement.  
 
In Kirklees, the Health & Safety Team enforce provisions of the Health and Safety at 
Work etc Act 1974 within businesses within the Borough.  Working closely with the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE), the team enforce provisions of the Act within 
leisure, retail, office and warehouse working environments.  Section 18 (4) of the Act 
places a legal duty on this Authority to make adequate arrangements for 
enforcement and the team are located within the wider Environmental Health team 
under the Head of Public Protection.  
 
The team consists of one Environmental Health Group leader (who also oversees 
two other functional areas of Environmental Health), one part time Senior 
Environmental Health Officer and one Senior Technical Officer.  The team utilise two 
other staff members from the wider Environmental Health team for one day per week 
to help in delivery of the service.  This equates to a total of 1.8 FTE, with the service 
having 4 warranted officers (i.e. those fully authorised to undertake all duties 
associated with Health & Safety enforcement).    
 
In 2013, the HSE published the National Local Authority Enforcement Code (the 
Code) which was created to ensure LA health and safety regulators take a more 
consistent and proportionate approach to their regulatory interventions.  It sets out 
the Government’s expectation of a risk-based approach to targeting interventions 
and highlights the important role LA health and safety regulators have in ensuring 
effective and proportionate management of risk.   
 
The Code provides this Authority with a principle-based framework that focuses 
regulatory resources based on risk.  It allows LAs to develop their own health and 
safety priorities and target interventions to consistently comply with the code.  
Guidance issued outlines the wide range of regulatory interventions open to LAs, 
requiring consideration to which are the most effective, to influence management of 
risk in a particular business.  This guidance is sent out annually by Government 
under the title Local Authority (LA) Circular 67/2 (LAC).  This Authority is currently 
working towards version 13 of the LAC.  
 

Page 65



Aim of Service  
 
To work with others to protect people's health and safety by ensuring risks in the 
workplace are managed properly.  This includes risks to the public and others who 
may be at a workplace.  
 
With a staffing resource of 1.8 FTE, and the Government’s requirements for LAs to 
take a risk based, proportionate approach to Health and Safety enforcement, it is 
necessary, and appropriate, to target interventions on those activities that give rise to 
the most serious risk or where the hazards are least well controlled.  This also enables 
the Team to meet its statutory duties.  This is done by:  
 

 Having risk-based intervention plans focused on tackling specific risk. 

 Consider risks that need to be addressed and using a whole range of 

interventions to target these specific risks. 

 Using national and local intelligence to inform service priorities.     

 
Based upon this, our key delivery priorities are:  
 

 To reduce the risk in high risk, poorly performing and/or rogue trader 

businesses through advice and proportionate enforcement action where 

appropriate. 

 To investigate major injuries, incidents and fatalities. 

 To investigate serious complaints made by employees & other stakeholders. 

 To comply with the National Local Authority Enforcement Code and 

associated guidance and the Regulators Compliance Code. 

Local Priorities  
 
The priorities of Kirklees Health and Safety Team are to:    
  

• Work with businesses to ensure the Councils vision for Kirklees to be district 

that has a strong sustainable economy which provide a great quality of life. 

• Using local intelligence to target resources at high-risk activities. 

• Work with specific sectors as identified by the HSE in the National Local 

Authority Enforcement Code. 

Page 66



• Advise and inform businesses of their legal obligations.  

• To ensure enforcement decisions are consistent with our Enforcement 

Policy, the Health and Safety Commission's Enforcement Policy Statement 

and the HSE’s Enforcement Management Model.  

• Train and develop our staff to ensure competence and retention through 

investment and guarantee workforce planning for the future. 

 
Delivery of Health & Safety Executive’s Strate
[...]
would like to receive information around the following themes throughout its programme of work 
 

 Climate Impact  

 Risks and Opportunities  

 Partnership work, links to other opportunities and engagement  

 Communications; i.e.- how is the council using communications to deliver messaging, raise awareness of issues and provide information  
 

P
age 86



V1 

9 
 

 
Items not yet scheduled: 
 

 Flood Risk (Panel to monitor and consider recent reports/outcomes from scrutiny prior received at OSMC – may request an update later in the year) 

 Public Space Protection Orders  
 
 
Panel Visits: TBC 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	10.09.2024
	Minutes


	3 Declaration of Interests
	7 Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024
	Food Safety Service Plan 2024 Final

	8 Statutory Health & Safety Service Plan 24-25
	Item 1a - Health  Safety Service plan 24-25_ Final

	9 Work Programme 2025/25



Minutes of the meeting

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris

KIRKLEES COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL

Wednesday 25th September 2024

Present:

Co-optees

In attendance:

Apologies:

Councillor Andrew Cooper (Chair)
Councillor David Longstaff
Councillor Will Simpson
Councillor John Taylor

Councillor Matthew McLoughlin
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards

Councillor Munir Ahmed

Katherine Armitage, Service Director - Climate Change &
Environmental Strategy

David Shepherd, Executive Director for Place

Judith Stones, Environmental Health Group Leader -
Food Safety

James Kaye, Public Protection Group Leader

Leanne Perry, Public Protection Group Leader

Garry Kitchin (Co-Optee)

Membership of the Panel
Apologies were received from Garry Kitchen (Co-optee) .

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The Panel considered the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14" August
2024 and 10" September 2024.

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the previous meetings be approved.

Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared

Admission of the Public
All items were considered in the public session.



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel - 25 September 2024

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
No public questions were received.

Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 2024

The Panel considered an update on the Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 24-25
presented by Leanne Perry, Public Protection Group Leader. The Panel received a
presentation which outlined:

The requirements of a Food Safety Service Plan.

The number and types of food businesses in Kirklees and the demographics
of Kirklees.

The work undertaken and the enforcement actions taken in the previous year
reporting against the priorities identified in the Food Safety Plan 2023 in
compliance with the Food Standards Agency (FSA) Codes of Practice.

The Priorities of the Food Safety Plan 2024 which were:

o To continue to deliver official food controls in accordance with the FSA
Codes of Practice and any other instruction received during the year.

o To develop and expand the Steps to Success (STS).

o To review the communications strategy, including a focus on use of
social media.

o To undertake place-based working in areas where there was a
correlation between poor hygiene standards and areas of high
deprivation.

o To carry out consultancy work to educate business owners and
support improvement.

o To increase commercial sampling

The STS workshops had 4 key objectives which were:

o To improve understanding of Food Business Operators legal
responsibilities.

o To improve knowledge regarding food safety.

o To improve understanding of what officers were looking for during an
inspection and how ratings were calculated.

o To improve understanding of the importance of a documented food
safety management system and to provide guidance to businesses in
completing these.

After attending the workshop and receiving a follow up inspection, 95% of the
food premises that attended an STS workshop were rated at FHR 3 or above
(compliant with Food Hygiene Regulations).

There was also a reduction in officers time in completing re-visits and
enforcement action, as well as a positive reduction in non- complaint food
premises.

The FSA Audit September 2023 had a positive outcome and made 3
recommendations which had now been actioned and the audit had been
formally closed.

In the discussion to follow the Panel raised the following questions and comments:

2



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel - 25 September 2024

In relation to the increase in 3 types of bacteria listed in appendix 3, the
Panel wanted to understand the reasons for the increase, and it was advised
that the current increase shown in the data was largely due to travel abroad
and the lifting of travel restrictions following the Covid-19 pandemic. The
Panel were further informed that discussions were being held at a West
Yorkshire level and further education was required around the issue going
forwards.

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to the Council’'s budget
constraints it was advised that the team were fully staffed, and a training
programme was in place to ensure that all staff could be trained in-house to
become fully authorised in acknowledging national challenges around the
recruitment of trained enforcement officers.

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to the move from
voluntary closures to prohibitions it was advised that this was a result of
national challenges during the pandemic which had now returned to a normal
position.

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to the Councils flexibility
in responding to reported allergen issues found within national chains, it was
advised that the team received Food Safety Agency updates and there was a
requirement of the Council to investigate and follow up on once received.

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to in the use of mystery
shoppers, it was advised that Kirklees did not take this approach and instead
carried out surprise inspections as well as buying samples from businesses
to identify any issues with products being sold.

The Panel noted consistent high performance from the team and thanked
Leanne Perry and the team for their hard work.

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report Food Safety Service Delivery Plan 24-25
and recommended that Leanne Perry and the team be thanked for their positive

work.

Statutory Health & Safety Service Plan 24-25

The Panel considered an update on the Statutory Health and Safety Service Plan
2024-25 which was presented by James Kaye, Public Protection Group Leader. The
presentation outlined:

The responsibilities of the Local Authorities and the Health and Safety
Executive (HSE) in co enforcing provisions of the Health and Safety at Work
Act 1974(HSAWA).

The responsibilities of Local Authorities, which included:

o LA enforcement within 65% of all workplaces within Great Britain,
accounting for over 2million premises - a significant role in keeping
workers and members of the public safe while at work.

o Generally overseeing health and safety in leisure, retail, office and
warehouse environments.

The key aim of the work, which was to protect people’s health and safety by
ensuring risks in the workplace were properly managed.

3



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel - 25 September 2024

The service priorities for 2023/2024, which were to ensure risks in the
workplace were managed properly by:
o Having risk-based intervention plans focused on specific risk.
Use national and local Intelligence to inform service priorities.
Consider a wide range of interventions.
Work in line with Enforcement Code guidance (LAC) and be
transparent in the approach by welcoming review by the HSE (LAE1l
statutory return) and other critical friends.
The key outcomes for 2023/2024, which included:
o 22 proactive investigations carried out at builders merchants and very
few issues were found.
o 18 onsite investigations carried out to address the hazard of work-
related stress in residential care homes.
o 74 reactive visits made to businesses to investigate serious accidents
or serious health and safety complaints.
o The blocking of an open mezzanine level following the serving of a
prohibition notice.
The service priorities for 2024/2025, which included:
o To continue to investigate all major accidents and Health and Safety
complaints.
o To continue the work-related stress project, including a key focus on
residential care homes.
o Planned preventive maintenance of Tyre and Exhaust Sector.
o Raising awareness of pressure vessels in coffee machines
o Gas safety in commercial premises, with a focus on identifying poorly
maintained gas appliances and providing advice to the duty holder.

o O O

In the discussion to follow the Panel raised the following questions and comments:

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to the nature of injuries
reported, it was advised that most incidents were minor such as slips and
trips, but Kirklees would investigate any serious incidents.

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to the focus on work
related stress in residential care homes it was advised that the data
suggested these workplaces were significantly affected and so this area was
prioritised. This area of work also included Council owned care homes.

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to workplace stress and
the impact of workplace culture in contributing to stress, it was advised that it
was Kirklees’s role to alert businesses to their statutory duty and signpost
them to online tools as well as to work with Public Health to promote mental
health charities for example. Where workplace stress was identified in
several employees the employer could carry out risk assessment followed by
the implementation of specific stress policies for example. The approach
taken was individual to the specific business, but the company needed to put
the control in place

In response to a question from the Panel in relation to staffing levels, it was
advised that the HSE’s guidance was followed. Triaging issues had increased
capacity as well as working collaboratively with food safety team to have a
greater impact with less resources, and it was noted that both teams were
preforming exceptionally well.

4



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Panel - 25 September 2024

e In response to a question from the Panel in relation to the budget, it was
advised there was no funding in relation to information technology, but due to
high performance there was no need to update current technology.

e In response to a question from the Panel in relation to liaison with the health
and safety executive, it was advised that legislation set out where Kirklees
was required to enforce but there could be anomalies requiring discussion
between Kirklees and the health and safety executive.

e In response to a question from the Panel in relation to mitigating the risk of
long serving officers leaving the service, it was advised that a ‘develop our
own staff’ , approach had been adopted to support succession planning. This
included

e handovers between experienced members of staff leaving the organisation to
share their valuable knowledge with the rest of the team.

e In response to a question from the Panel in relation to fees and charges, it
was advised that the Council were guided by Finance and any increases
were made in line with inflation.

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the report Statutory Health and Safety Service Plan
24-25 and recommended that James Kaye and the team be thanked for their
positive work.

Work Programme 2025/25
The Panel reviewed its Work Programme for the 2024/25 municipal year.

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the Work Programme



